

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JERRY LAYNE ROGERS,)	
)	
)	Case No. 91,044
<u>Appellant,</u>)	
)	On Appeal from the
v.)	Circuit Court for the
)	Seventh Judicial
STATE OF FLORIDA,)	Circuit in and for St.
)	John's County, Florida
<u>Appellee.</u>)	

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

ON APPEAL FROM THE DENIAL OF A MOTION TO VACATE
SET ASIDE OR CORRECT SENTENCE
PURSUANT TO FLA. R. CRIM. P. 3.850

John G. Buchanan, III
Timothy C. Hester
Benedict M. Lenhart
Michael S. Labson
Andrew J. Heimert
COVINGTON & BURLING
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 662-6000

Jerrel Phillips
P.O. Box 14463
Twin Towers Bldg.
2600 Blair Stone Rd.
Tallahassee, Florida 32339
(904) 942-5264
Fla. Bar # 0878219

*Attorneys for Appellant
Jerry Layne Rogers*

February 25, 1998

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
Procedural History	2
The State's Case	4
The Defense Case at Trial	8
EVIDENCE WITHHELD FROM THE DEFENSE AT TRIAL	9
A. Evidence That Implicated George Cope	10
1. Police Records -- Pantry Pride Robbery, Jacksonville	10
2. Police Records -- Duval County	12
3. Police Records -- Publix Supermarket Robbery, Ormond Beach	15
4. Police Records -- Long John Silver's Robbery, South Daytona	19
5. Police Records -- St. Augustine, Theft by Cope	21
6. Police Records -- Jacksonville, Criminal Mischief by Cope	22
B. Evidence That Impeached Thomas McDermid	22
1. The Second McDermid Confession	23
2. Police Records -- Wendy's Robbery, Orlando	25
3. Police Records -- Publix Robbery, Ormond Beach	25
4. Police Records -- Long John Silver's Robbery, South Daytona	26
5. Police Records -- Kash 'n' Karry Robbery, Temple Terrace	27

6.	Police Records -- Pizza Hut Robbery, Deland	28
7.	Police Records -- Wendy's Robbery, Deland	29
8.	Police Records -- Thrifty Scott Foods Robbery, Orlando	31
9.	Police Records -- John's Family Market Robbery, Ormond Beach	31
10.	Taped Evidence of Coached Testimony . . .	33
C.	Evidence of Other Witness's Bias	39
	NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE	41
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	44
	ARGUMENT	45
I.	THIS COURT REVIEWS THE CIRCUIT COURT'S DECISION <u>DE NOVO</u> FOR ERRORS OF LAW AND MISAPPLICATION OF LAW TO FACT, AND MAY AFFIRM FACTUAL FINDINGS ONLY IF SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.	45
II.	THE STATE DEPRIVED ROGERS OF A FAIR TRIAL AND VIOLATED HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHTS UNDER <u>BRADY</u> v. <u>MARYLAND</u> BY FAILING TO PRODUCE SIGNIFICANT EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE IN ITS POSSESSION AT THE TIME OF HIS TRIAL.	47
A.	The State Possessed Highly Favorable Evidence that Rogers Could Have Used to Identify an Alternative Suspect and Impeach the Credibility of Pivotal Prosecution Witnesses.	48
1.	The Evidence that the State Suppressed was Highly Favorable.	48
2.	The Withheld Exculpatory and Impeachment Evidence Was in the State's Possession at the Time of Trial.	51
B.	The <u>Brady</u> Materials in the State's Possession Were Neither Known Nor Available to Rogers. . .	57
C.	The State Suppressed the Favorable Evidence in its Possession.	61

D.	The Suppressed <u>Brady</u> Documents Are Material, Because There is, at the Very Least, a Reasonable Probability that Rogers Would Not be on Death Row if the State Had Made Such Materials Available to Rogers to Defend Himself.	62
CONCLUSION	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Antone v. State, 355 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 1978) 53

Arango v. State, 467 So. 2d 692 (Fla.), vacated, 474
U.S. 806 (1985), judgment reinstated, 497 So. 2d
1161 (Fla. 1986) 59

Blanco v. State, 702 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1997) 45

Boshears v. State, 511 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) . . . 59

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963). passim

Breedlove v. State, 580 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 1991), post-
conviction relief granted on other grounds,
595 So. 2d 288 (Fla. 1992). 52

Coleman v. Florida Insurance Guaranty Ass'n, 517 So. 2d
686 (Fla. 1988) 45

Faretta v. California, 422 U.S. 806 (1975) 4

Florida Game & Freshwater Fish Commission v. Dockery, 676
So. 2d 471 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) 45

Foley Lumber Co. v. Koester, 61 So. 2d 634 (Fla. 1952) . . 45

Francis v. State, 473 So. 2d 672 (Fla. 1985), cert.
denied, 474 U.S. 1094 (1986) 58

Frierson v. State, 677 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996),
review denied, 689 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1997) 56, 67

Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150 (1972) 49, 69

Gorham v. State, 597 So. 2d 782 (Fla. 1992) 49, 51, 69

Griffin v. State, 598 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) . . . 56

Hays v. Alabama, 85 F.3d 1492 (11th Cir. 1996), cert.
denied, 117 S. Ct. 1262 (1997) 46

Hegwood v. State, 575 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 1991). 47

Jackson v. State, 498 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 1986) 68

Kennedy v. Herring, 54 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 1995) 46

Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1995) passim

Marrow v. State, 483 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985) 69

Martinez v. Wainwright, 621 F.2d 184 (5th Cir. 1980). 54

McMillian v. Johnson, 88 F.3d 1554 (11th Cir.), modified in part on other grounds, 101 F.3d 1363 (11th Cir. 1996) 51

Melendez v. State, 612 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 1992), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 934 (1993) 58

Mills v. State, 684 So. 2d 801 (Fla. 1996) 47, 57

Perry v. State, 395 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 1980) 57

Rogers v. Florida, 484 U.S. 1020 (1988) 2

Rogers v. Singletary, 698 So. 2d 1178 (1997). 4

Rogers v. State, 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987) 2

Rogers v. State, 630 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1993) 3

Roman v. State, 528 So. 2d 1169 (1988) 69

Ross v. Hopper, 716 F.2d 1528 (11th Cir. 1983), vacated in part as to other issues and reaff'd as to Brady holding, 756 F.2d 1483 (11th Cir. 1985). 51

Routly v. State, 590 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1991) 58

Sellers v. Estelle, 651 F.2d 1074 (5th Cir. Unit A July 1981), cert. denied, 455 U.S. 927 (1982) 48, 63, 66

Smith v. Secretary of N.M. Department of Corrections, 50 F.3d 801 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 905 (1995) 48, 55, 66

Stano v. Dugger, 901 F.2d 898 (11th Cir. 1990). 66, 69

State v. Baldwin, 686 So. 2d 682 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996). 45

State v. Coney, 294 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 1973) 54

State v. Gunsby, 670 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 1996) 63

State v. Rogers, No. CF-83-1440 (Fla. 7th Cir. Ct. June 20, 1997) 3

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1985) 46

United States v. Antone, 603 F.2d 566 (5th Cir. 1979) . . . 56

United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1985). . . 46, 62, 63, 69

United States v. Noriega, 117 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 1997),
petition for cert. filed (U.S. Dec. 31, 1997)
(No. 97-7331) 46

United States v. Spagnuolo, 960 F.2d 990 (11th Cir. 1992) . 57

United States v. Thornton, 1 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 1993),
cert. denied, 510 U.S. 982 (1993). 53

United States v. Valera, 845 F.2d 923 (11th Cir. 1988),
cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1046 (1989) 57

Williams v. Whitley, 940 F.2d 132 (5th Cir. 1991) 54

MISCELLANEOUS

Fla. Const. Art. V, § 3(b)(1) 4

Fla. Stat. Ch. 119 2

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.111 4

Fla. R. Crim. Proc. 3.850 3
